

No. 16-10063

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHRIS LENYSZYN,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
No. 1:14-cv-01599-HLM
Hon. Harold L. Murphy

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Director of Litigation

BRADLEY GROSSMAN
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2994
bgrossman@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:
ROBIN L. ROCK
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1 Certificate of Interested Persons

Bazinet, Jeffrey S. – Counsel for Appellant

Bryan Cave LLP – Counsel for court-appointed receiver

Couillou, Christopher – Assistant Director, FTC Southeast Region

Davis, Zipperman, Kirschenbaum & Lotito, LLP – Counsel for Appellant

Federal Trade Commission – Appellee

Fuqua, Michael – Court-appointed receiver

GlassRatner Advisory & Capital Group, LLC – Firm employing court-appointed receiver

Grossman, Bradley D. – Counsel for FTC

Korschun, H. Marshall – Counsel for Appellant

Lenyszyn, Christopher – Appellant

Liebes, Cindy A. – Director, FTC Southeast Region

Lotito, Nicholas A. – Counsel for Appellant

Marcus, Joel – FTC Director of Litigation

Mateo, Marcela Claudia – Former counsel for FTC

Matthews, Careton R. – Counsel for John Williams; WSA, LLC; and Williams Scott & Associates, LLC (defendants below)

Murphy, Harold L. (Hon.) – United States District Judge

Nuechterlein, Jonathan E. – Former FTC General Counsel

Odom, Jennifer D. – Counsel for court-appointed receiver

Parrington, Danielle C. – Counsel for court-appointed receiver

Peters & Monyak LLP – Counsel for Appellant

Powell Goldstein LLP – Predecessor in interest to Bryan Cave LLP, counsel for court-appointed receiver

Red Apple Group, Inc. – Georgia corporation owned by defendant Chris Lenyszyn

Rock, Robin L. – Counsel for FTC

Shonka, David C. – Acting FTC General Counsel

Sterling Ross Payment Systems LP – Georgia limited partnership, affiliate of Williams Scott & Associates, LLC and WSA, LLC, defendants below

The Law Offices of Careton R. Matthews – Counsel for John Williams; WSA, LLC; and Williams Scott & Associates, LLC (defendants below)

Warrant Services Administration – Assumed business name used by WSA, LLC (defendant below)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Questions Presented	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. The WSA Debt Collection Scheme.....	2
B. Lenyszyn’s Role In WSA.....	6
C. Lenyszyn Helped WSA Defy A Preliminary Injunction.....	9
D. The FTC’s Action Against Lenyszyn And The Court’s Decision	11
Standard of Review	17
Summary of Argument.....	18
Argument.....	19
I. The District Court Correctly Ruled Lenyszyn’s Exhibits Inadmissible And Refused To Consider Them.	19
A. The Court Properly Excluded Lenyszyn’s Written Testimony Because He Asserted His Fifth Amendment Rights To Avoid Cross-Examination On The Same Subjects.	20
B. The Court Properly Excluded Unsworn Statements By John Williams.	25
C. The Court Properly Excluded Unauthenticated Business Records.....	26
II. The District Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment And Held Lenyszyn Personally Liable For WSA’s Violations.....	31
A. Lenyszyn Is Personally Liable Under Established Law.	32
B. Lenyszyn Has Not Established A Genuine Factual Dispute.	34

III. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Imposing
Joint And Several Liability.....37

Conclusion39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES*

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144, 90 S. Ct. 1598 (1970).....25

Allen v. Bd. of Pub. Educ. for Bibb Cty., 495 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007).....31

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986).....31

Arango v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, 115 F.3d 922 (11th Cir. 1997)20

Asociación de Periodistas de Puerto Rico v. Mueller, 529 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2008).....28

Baxter v. Palmigiano, 425 U.S. 308, 96 S. Ct. 1551 (1976)37

Bozeman v. Orum, 422 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2005)25

Brown v. United States, 356 U.S. 148, 78 S. Ct. 622 (1958)22

Carr v. Tatangelo, 338 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003)26

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986)35

CFTC v. Wilshire Inv. Mgmt., 531 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008).....17

Corwin v. Walt Disney Co., 475 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2007).....19

Dietz v. Smithkline Beecham Corp., 598 F.3d 812 (11th Cir. 2010)31

* Cases and other authorities principally relied upon are marked with asterisks.

**Edmond v. Consumer Prot. Div. (In re Edmond)*, 934 F.2d 1304 (4th Cir. 1991).....22

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Air Express Int’l USA, Inc., 615 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2010).....28

First Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Cal. Pac. Life Ins. Co., 876 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1989).....28

Four Seasons Hotels & Resorts, B.V. v. Consorcio Barr S.A., 377 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2004).....22

**FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.*, 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 32, 33, 34

FTC v. Click4Support, LLC, Civ. No. 15-5777, 2015 WL 7067760 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 10, 2015), *appeal pending* No. 15-3937 (3d Cir.).....9

FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc., 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016).....38

FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc., 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....33

**FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.*, 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 32, 37

FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC, 827 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Nev. 2011), *aff’d in part*, 763 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2014).....9

**FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs., LP*, 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 32, 33, 37

FTC v. Publ’g Clearing House, Inc., 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997) 33, 36

FTC v. Washington Data Res., Inc., 704 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013) 17, 37

FTC v. World Media Brokers, 415 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2005).....36

Jeffery v. Sarasota White Sox, Inc., 64 F.3d 590 (11th Cir. 1995)35

Jones v. UPS Ground Freight, 683 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2012).....30

Josendis v. Wall To Wall Residence Repairs, Inc., 662 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2011).....19

Macuba v. Deboer, 193 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1999)29

McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde, 511 U.S. 202, 114 S. Ct. 1461 (1994).....38

McMillian v. Johnson, 88 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir. 1996) 29, 35

Saunders v. Emory Healthcare, Inc., 360 F. App'x 110 (11th Cir. 2010).....30

SEC v. Calvo, 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004).....38

SEC v. Monterosso, 756 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014) 17, 37, 38

Slough v. FTC, 396 F.2d 870 (5th Cir. 1968).....6

United States v. \$133,420.00 in U.S. Currency, 672 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2012).....22

United States v. Balsys, 524 U.S. 666, 118 S. Ct. 2218 (1998)23

United States v. Costa, 31 F.3d 1073 (11th Cir. 1994).....26

United States v. Dabbs, 134 F.3d 1071 (11th Cir. 1998).....7, 9

United States v. Hubbell, 530 U.S. 27, 120 S. Ct. 2037 (2000)24

United States v. Ismoila, 100 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1996)31

**United States v. Parcels of Land*, 903 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 22, 23

United States v. Rylander, 460 U.S. 752, 103 S. Ct. 1548 (1983)20

United States v. Siddiqui, 235 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2000).....29

United Techs. Corp. v. Mazer, 556 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2009).....30

Wright v. Farouk Sys., Inc. 701 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2012) 17, 35

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 1, 4, 14

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 9, 37

15 U.S.C. § 1692c 1, 5, 14

15 U.S.C. § 1692d..... 1, 5, 14

15 U.S.C. § 1692e 1, 4, 14

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11) 5, 14

15 U.S.C. § 1692g..... 1, 14

15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)5

15 U.S.C. § 1692g(b)5

15 U.S.C. § 1692l.....9

15 U.S.C. § 1692l(a)9

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....12

28 U.S.C. § 1746..... 13, 25

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(b)25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(b)(3).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....	12, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4).....	25
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).....	28
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(3).....	26
Fed. R. Evid. 807	30
Fed. R. Evid. 901(a).....	29
MISCELLANEOUS	
10A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2722 (3d ed. 1998).....	30
